WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
LICENSE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE
CITY OF WEST ALLIS

In the Matter of the
Complaint Against FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF

LAW, AND RECOMMENDATION

Vani’s Kitchen, Inc.
c¢/o agent Vigneshwar Bhadharla
d/b/a Vani’s Kitchen,

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
) ss.
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE )

Upon deliberation and consideration of the complaint presented at the License and Health
Committee meeting held on April 23, 2019, the Committee finds:

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. That Vani’s Kitchen, Inc., by Agent Vigneshar Bhadharla, was properly served a copy of
the summons and complaint, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Sec. 125. 12(2)(ar) and West Allis
Revised Municipal Code (hereinafter referred to as “West Allis RMC”) Section
9.02(2)(d)1, which ordered him to appear on April 23, 2019 to answer to the complaint.

2. That Vani’s Kitchen, Inc., by Agent Vigneshar Bhadharla, did fail to appear at the
License and Health Hearing and pursuant to West Allis Revised Municipal Code §
9.02(20)(d)3, the Committee enters a default judgment and considers the allegations of
the complaint to be true.

3. That based on the facts within the complaint that the License and Health Committee has
accepted as true on April 23, 2019, and which substantially relate to the licensed activity,
Vani’s Kitchen, Inc. by agent Vigneshar Bhadharla, i3 in violation of has failed to obiain

violation of West Allis Revised Municipal Code Sections 9.02(9)(c) for failure to conduct



licensed activity at the premises for over thirty (30) consecutive days, 9.02(12)(b) for
failure to cooperate or appear before the License and Health Committee, 9.02(12)(d) and
9.02(20)(a) for failure to comply with the licensing requirement of obtaining necessary
building inspection approval, and contrary to Wis. Stat. Sec. 125.12(2)(ag)1 for failure to
comply with municipal regulations.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. That through the time of the conditional approval of the 2018-2019 licenses to the
date of the above said License and Health Committee on April 23, 2019, Vani’s
Kitchen, Inc. by agent Vigneshar Bhadharla, did fail to obtain necessary building
inspections.

2. That Vani’s Kitchen, Inc. by agent Vigneshar Bhadharla had failed to appear as
ordered by the License and Health Committee on March 26, 2019, and April 23,
20109.

3. That Vani’s Kitchen, Inc. is no longer in business at the licensed premises and has not
conducted licensed activity for more than thirty (3 0) consecutive days.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Therefore, the License and Health Committee recommends to the Common Council of
the City of West Allis that the Class “B” Fermented Malt Beverage License number 18-

1984 and Class C Wine License number 18-1984 be revoked.

Dated at this__ =3 day of May, 2019.
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Michael J. Czaplew
License & Health Committee
West Allis Common Council




